



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

|                           |   |                                |
|---------------------------|---|--------------------------------|
| COLLEEN MCGUIGAN,         | ) |                                |
|                           | ) |                                |
| Counterclaim-             | ) |                                |
| Plaintiff/Appellant,      | ) | No. 326, 2023                  |
|                           | ) |                                |
| v.                        | ) | Court below: Court of Chancery |
|                           | ) | of the State of Delaware,      |
| THOMAS D. MURRAY and TDM  | ) | C.A. No. 2018-0819-KSJM        |
| PROPERTY INVESTMENTS LLC, | ) |                                |
|                           | ) |                                |
| Counterclaim-             | ) |                                |
| Defendants/Appellees.     | ) |                                |

**APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP  
 Kevin R. Shannon (#3137)  
 Christopher N. Kelly (#5717)  
 Jaclyn C. Levy (#5631)  
 Daniel M. Rusk, IV (#6323)  
 1313 N. Market Street  
 Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor  
 Wilmington, DE 19801  
 (302) 984-6000

Dated: December 4, 2023

*Attorneys for Appellees Thomas D. Murray  
and TDM Property Investments LLC*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS .....  | iii            |
| NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....  | 1              |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 4              |
| COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS .....  | 6              |
| A.    The Parties .....   | 6              |
| B.    Formation Of NBC .....  | 6              |
| C.    The FDIC Litigation.....  | 8              |
| D.    The 2006 Agreement.....   | 9              |
| E.    In 2007, NBC Converts To An S Corporation With Thomas<br>As Its Sole Stockholder .....    | 11             |
| F.    The Falling Out Between Thomas And Norbert.....   | 11             |
| G.    Shannon Secretly Provides NBC Documents To Colleen .....                                  | 12             |
| H.    Colleen’s Husband Prepares The Implied<br>Partnership Memorandum .....                    | 13             |
| I.    Colleen And Her Husband Prepare The Settlement Term Sheet.....                            | 14             |
| J.    Colleen and Her Husband Contact Counsel Regarding<br>Potential Claims Against Thomas..... | 16             |
| K.    Colleen Reviews Michael’s Complaint Against Thomas .....                                  | 16             |
| L.    The “Cut and Paste” .....   | 17             |
| M.    Colleen Files Her Counterclaims .....   | 18             |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| ARGUMENT .....  | 20 |
| I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT COLLEEN WAS ON INQUIRY NOTICE PRIOR TO SEPTEMBER 2018 AND HER CLAIMS ARE TIME-BARRED.....    | 20 |
| A. QUESTION PRESENTED .....   | 20 |
| B. SCOPE OF REVIEW.....   | 20 |
| C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT .....   | 20 |
| 1. The Trial Court Correctly Determined That Colleen’s Counterclaims Are Time-Barred .....  | 20 |
| a. Colleen’s Counterclaims Accrued In June 2006 And The Default Limitations Period Expired In June 2009.....                              | 21 |
| b. Colleen Was On Inquiry Notice Of Potential Claims More Than Three Years Prior To Filing The Counterclaims.....                         | 22 |
| i. Colleen Had Numerous Reasons To Suspect Wrongdoing When She First Received The 1988 Option In June 2006 .....                          | 23 |
| ii. Colleen’s 2017 Investigation Led Her To Believe The 1988 Option Was A “Fraudulent Document” That Was Void For “Various Reasons” ..... | 25 |
| c. Colleen Cannot Save Her Stale Claims By Asserting She Did Not Discover The Cut and Paste Until 2020.....                               | 29 |
| d. Colleen Cannot Invoke Tolling By Asserting She Could Not Have Discovered The Wrongful Conduct.....                                     | 33 |
| e. Colleen Cannot Preserve Her Stale Claims By Contending She Lacked Sufficient Information To File A Claim .....                         | 39 |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 44 |

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

| <b>CASES</b>  | <b>PAGE(S)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Carsanaro v. Bloodhound Techs., Inc.</i> ,<br>65 A.3d 618 (Del. Ch. 2013) .....  | 32             |
| <i>Coleman v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLC</i> ,<br>854 A.2d 838 (Del. 2004) .....   | 36             |
| <i>In re Dean Witter P’ship Litig.</i> ,<br>1998 WL 442456 (Del. Ch. July 17, 1998),<br><i>aff’d</i> , 725 A.2d 441 (Del. 1999) ..... | 22, 31, 34     |
| <i>Deane v. Maginn</i> ,<br>2022 WL 624415 (Del. Ch. Mar. 2, 2022) .....  | 31, 33         |
| <i>Deephaven Risk Arb. Trading Ltd. v. UnitedGlobalCom, Inc.</i> ,<br>2005 WL 1713067 (Del. Ch. July 13, 2005) .....                  | 35             |
| <i>Erisman v. Zaitsev</i> ,<br>2021 WL 6134034 (Del. Ch. Dec. 29, 2021).....  | 22             |
| <i>Forman v. CentrififyHealth, Inc.</i> ,<br>2019 WL 1810947 (Del. Ch. Apr. 25, 2019).....  | 20, 21         |
| <i>GEN-E, LLC v. Lotus Innovations, LLC</i> ,<br>2022 WL 2063307 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 21, 2022) .....                                | 30             |
| <i>Klaassen v. Allegro Dev. Corp.</i> ,<br>106 A.3d 1035 (Del. 2014) .....  | 20             |
| <i>Lehman Bros. Hldgs, Inc. v. Kee</i> ,<br>268 A.3d 178 (Del. 2021) .....  | 31             |
| <i>Pivotal Payments Direct Corp. v. Planet Payment, Inc.</i> ,<br>2020 WL 7028597 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 30, 2020).....                | 37             |
| <i>Poliak v. Keyser</i> ,<br>65 A.3d 617, 2013 WL 1897638 (Del. May 6, 2013) (TABLE).....   | 20             |
| <i>Pomeranz v. Museum Partners, L.P.</i> ,<br>2005 WL 217039 (Del. Ch. Jan. 24, 2005).....  | <i>passim</i>  |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>Schock v. Nash</i> ,<br>732 A.2d 217 (Del. 1999) .....  | 20 |
| <i>Technicolor International II v. Johnston</i> ,<br>2000 WL 713750 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2000)..... | 36 |
| <i>In re Tyson Foods, Inc. Consol. S'holder Litig.</i> ,<br>919 A.2d 563 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....   | 23 |
| <i>Weiss v. Swanson</i> ,<br>948 A.2d 433 (Del. Ch. 2008) .....                                  | 32 |
